Decision Number 43/2010: Complaint of the company Thunderworx Ltd against the Cyprus Telecommunications Authority (no file: 11.17.68/2005, decision dated 2 November 2010)

The case concerned the complaint of Thunderworx Ltd (hereinafter "Thunderworx”) which was submitted to the the Commission for the Protection of Competition against the Cyprus Telecommunications Authority (hereinafter “CYTA”) regarding the alleged refusal by CYTA to give Thunderworx the opportunity to supply premium sms with the billing at the termination of the message (Premium SMS - Mobile Termination) to CYTA’s customers. 

The subject of the complaint was the alleged refusal of CYTA to supply the service Premium SMS charging at the termination of the message «Mobile Termination-MT». Cyta claimed that the reason for not providing the service was technical inability due to the fact that CYTA is not able to confirm which of its customer have actually applied for this service and gave their consent in receiving such information. Cyta also argued that Thunderworx could have made use of Cybee (its own portal for premium sms). It is noted that in June 2005, CYTA had started to offer alternative providers of electronic communications (such as Thunderworx) the opportunity to provide premium sms to mobile users through the independent provider model on the basis of signed agreements. The cooperation on the basis of the independent provider model gave the electronic communications providers the ability to provide Premium SMS charging at the origination of the message (Mobile Origination - MO). In addition, CYTA enabled cooperation on the basis of the cooperation model through the mobile portal Cybee in relation to premium sms with the possibility of the charge being either at the origination or termination of the massage (depending on the service offered) (Premium SMS MO or MT). 

The Commission in its decision concluded that, the offer of CYTA for cooperation through Cybee under the certain conditions could not be regarded as a reasonable alternative, and substitute solution to what Thunderworx requested, which constituted an indirect refusal to supply the requested access. This is mainly due to the fact that service providers through the independent provider model are managing themselves the messages while through the cooperation model Cybee they act as intermediaries of CYTA, and have to pay CYTA a bigger share of their revenues and the provider, and also the use for which the two models of cooperation they are intended for. 
The Commission, in its decision also noted that during the oral hearing CYTA claimed that there were no technical problems to provide the requested service and that this service was available. The reasons for refusing this service were commercial ones and in particular, safeguarding the good fame of CYTA, from any complaints that may exists in relation to content provided through premium sms and the prices. The Commission in its decision concluded that this did not constitute objective justification for the refusal of the service. Furthermore, it noted that CYTA concerns could have been arranged through a written agreement as was the case for the premium sms-MO, premium calls and Bulk SMS. The Commission noted that this was also the view of the Cyprus Regulator of Electronic Communication and Postal Services.
The Commission in its decision also concluded that the refusal to provide access to the requested services amounted to discriminatory behavior on behalf of CYTA in relation to its own brand service Cybee.

Therefore, in this case, the indirect refusal of CYTA and the alleged inability to provide access of this service to Thunderworx for the period of 2005 up to today, in the Commission's view, limited the development of new products and new services in the market of electronic communications, namely the Premium SMS - MT, in violation of section 6 (1) (b) and (c) of the Law and prevented the development of a of healthy competition to the detriment of consumers. On the other hand, CYTA had enough time to establish the service Cybee, so that the entry of new service providers in the market would become even more difficult. 

The Commission concluded that CYTA as dominant player in the relevant product market, failed to respond to the specific obligation to provide the complainant Thunderworx access to the opportunity to supply the services of premium  SMS - MT, directly to the users of mobile phone operator CYTA; the access was identified as essential to provide an objectively reasonable solution under fair terms and fair price, so that Thunderworx would be able to provide services Premium SMS-MT at retail level. 

The Commission with its decision, imposed on CYTA an administrative fine of €1.968.745 (one million nine hundred sixty eight thousand seven hundred and forty five euros) for violation of Article 6 (1) (b) and (c) Law, and ordered CYTA (a) without undue delay to give the requested essential facility and (b) to prevent the recurrence of such practices and / or actions affecting the principles of free competition. 
